

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 949 OF 2009

MANJULA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KRISHANANKUTTY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This is a transfer petition filed by the widow of Nallu Swami for transfer of proceedings in connection with Motor Vehicle Accidents Claims Tribunal Petition O.P.(M.V.)NO.1137 of 2008, (Manjula & Ors. Vs. Krishnakutty & Anr.) pending before the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, Perumbavoor, Kerala, to an appropriate court of equivalent jurisdiction at Perambalur, Tamil Nadu.

Having heard learned counsel for the respective parties and having considered the grounds and in particular grounds (g), set out in the transfer petition, the same is, allowed.

-2-

Let the proceedings, being O.P.(MV)1137 OF 2008, pending before the Motor Vehicle Accident Claims Tribunal, Perumbavoor, Kerala, stand transferred to the appropriate court or tribunal at Perambalur, Tamil Nadu.

.....J.  
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.  
(Dr. MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

.....J.  
(A.K. PATNAIK)

NEW DELHI,  
July 06, 2010.  
ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 949 OF 2009

MANJULA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KRISHANANKUTTY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 06/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Satya Mitra Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv.

R2

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the  
signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)  
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)  
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]